300 Dufferin Avenue P.O. Box 5035 London, ON N6A 4L9

Mayoral Decision Number: 2023-003

Title: 2024-2027 Multi-Year Budget Committee Formation

WHEREAS the Municipal Council and Civic Administration received a copy of the enclosed Mayoral Direction #2023-001 and accompanying cover letter on October 5<sup>th</sup> 2023, related to the preparation of the 2024-2027 Multi-Year Budget, the formation of a Budget Committee and the appointment of a Chair of the Budget Committee:

AND WHEREAS section 284.8 of Part VI.I of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25 provides that the head of Council has the power to establish committees, the power to appoint chairs, and the power to assign functions to committees;

NOW THEREFORE, I, JOSH MORGAN, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF LONDON, HEREBY DECLARE THAT:

- 1. The 2024-2027 Multi-Year Budget Committee ("Budget Committee") is established for the purposes of overseeing the development of the 2024-2027 Multi-Year Budget, ensuring alignment with our city's strategic goals;
- 2. Councillor Peloza is appointed Chair of the Budget Committee;
- 3. The Budget Committee shall be comprised of all members of council;
- 4. The Budget Committee shall report to Council and work closely with civic administration to facilitate a transparent and inclusive budgeting process;
- 5. The City Clerk or designate shall support the Budget Committee.
- 6. The Council Procedure By-law, being a by-law to provide for the Rules of Order and Procedure for the Council of The Corporation of the City of London, and any other applicable legislation shall govern the proceedings of the Budget Committee.
- 7. This Decision shall remain in effect until it is revoked or modified in writing in accordance with PART VI.1 of the *Municipal Act*.

Dated at London, Ontario, this 10th day of October 2023

Mayor Josh Morgan